

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

AL POLLER and DEB POLLER
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OKOBOJI CLASSIC CARS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee,

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-
0875

DICKINSON County No.
LACV027296

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
DICKINSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MATTHEW G. SEASE
SEASE & WADDING
The Rumely Building
104 SW 4th Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
msease@seasewadding.com
ATTORNEYS APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

ROUTING STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

Nature of the Case 8

Course of the Proceedings 9

Statement of the Facts..... 10

ARGUMENT 18

**I. OCC VIOLATED THE MOTOR VEHICLE SERVICE
 TRADE PRACTICES ACT BY COMMITTING
 DECEPTIVE PRACTICES OR ACTS..... 18**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT
 OCC PROVED ITS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM 40**

CONCLUSION 46

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 48

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-
STYLE REQUIREMENTS 49**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF
FILING..... 50**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of the West v. Kline</i> , 782 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2010)	41
<i>Clark v. Luepke</i> , 809 P.2d 752 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991)	33
<i>Harrington v. Univ. of N. Iowa</i> , 726 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 2007). 18, 41	
<i>I-5 Truck Sales & Service Co. v. Underwood</i> , 645 P.2d 716 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982)	33
<i>In re Bailey</i> , 326 B.R. 750 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 2004)	21
<i>Jagodzinski v. Jessup</i> , 572 N.W.2d 515 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	21
<i>Kaskin v. John Lynch Chevrolet-Pontiac Sales, Inc.</i> , 767 N.W.2d 394 (Wis. App. 2009).....	43
<i>Levin v. Lewis</i> , 431 A.2d 157 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1981) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	18, 40
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)	18, 40
<i>Milholin v. Vorhies</i> , 320 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1982)	42
<i>Molo Oil Co. v. River City Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1998)	44
<i>Morris v. Gregory</i> , 661 A.2d 712 (Md. 1995)	21
<i>Niederhasuer v. Jackson Dairy Co.</i> , 237 N.W. 222 (Iowa 1931) ...	44
<i>Osteen v. Morris</i> , 481 So.2d, 1287 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	43
<i>Pike v. King</i> , 16 Iowa 49 (1864)	42
<i>Rick v. Sprague</i> , 706 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2005).....	45
<i>Schreiber v. Kelsey</i> , 62 Cal.App. 3d Supp. 45, 133 Cal.Rptr. 508 (1976).....	21
<i>Schuster v. Dragone Classic Motor Cars, Inc.</i> , 98 F.Supp.2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	21
<i>State ex rel. Miler v. Cutty’s Des Moines Camping Club, Inc.</i> 694 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2005)	34
<i>State v. Goddard</i> , No. 14-1076, 2015 WL 3914327 (Iowa App. June 24, 2015)	18, 41
<i>Webb v. Ray</i> , 688 P. 2d 534 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984).....	21, 34

Statutes

Iowa Code § 321.1(42)(a)	18, 19
Iowa Code § 4.1(33)	20

Iowa Code § 537B.2	17, 18, 19
Iowa Code § 537B.3	passim
Iowa Code § 537B.6	passim
Iowa Code § 714.16	20, 26
Iowa Code § 714H.5	31, 37
N.J. Stat. Ann § 39:3-4	20

Other Authorities

<i>Automobile Repair Shop’s Duty to Provide Customer with Information, Estimates, ore Replaced Parts, under Automobile Repair Consumer Protection Act, 78 A.L.R. 6th 97 (originally published 2012)</i>	17, 40
--	--------

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	16, 38
